
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON CONFIDENTIAL 

TEX.SB/1933* 
20 July 1992 

TARIFFS AND TRADE 

Textiles Surveillance Body 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article 4 
Extension and amendment of the bilateral agreement 

between Canada and Colombia 

Note by the Chairman 

Attached is a notification received from Canada of an extension with 
amendments of its.bilateral agreement for the period 1 January to 
31 December 1992. 

The bilateral agreement contained in COM.TEX/SB/1642 was transmitted 
to the Textiles Committee under Articles 7 and 8. 

* 
English only/Anglais seulement/Inglés solamente 



<Lt(e p e r m a n e n t iHtBBton of <£anaoa 

to the T&nvteb b a t t o n s 

tic 

Ifa iRtsaion ^ r m a n c n t * ou <£anai>a-

aup r r s des d a t i o n s l ïnt?» 

10 J u l y , 1992 

37-10-3-3-LATAM 

Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli 
Chairman 
Textiles Surveillance Body 
General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 
154 rue de Lausanne 
1211 Genève 
SUISSE 

Dear Ambassador Raffaelli: 

Pursuant to (i) Article 4 of the Arrangement Regarding 
International Trade in Textiles (MFA), done at Geneva on December 
20, 1973; (ii) the Protocol extending the MFA, done at Geneva on 
July 31, 1986; and (iii) the Protocol Maintaining in Force the MFA, 
done at Geneva on July 31, 1991, I have the honour to notify you 
that, through bilateral negotiations, changes to the existing 
Memorandum of Understanding.(MOU) have been agreed between the 
Governments of Canada and Colombia. The relevant exchange of 
diplomatic notes is attached. 

This modification and extension to the MOU have the 
effect of adding flexibility provisions and of lengthening its 
duration through 31 December 1992. 

Yours sincerely, 

I , =\>.\.-"n: - r ; ..SiJSO' --->J0t 

. u ^ v ^ G k ^ ^ A -tes :*(.(*.& : 
; J ohn F . Donagtyy, -,-i? : n -qq? 

C o u n s e l l o r '>" - ' l " _ - i . * - * - . . 

•:>r- ' .--.-•:, 

W- • + * -

- _ .. 
. _ : : : : : : ! 

T.7IZT7MZZ4! 
- _ . i 



NON CLASSIFIE - ^ 2 ^ 

»Jm ita 15? ftty PH '32 » 

VM/AE-OR 

£1 ilinistorio am Ralacianaa Extorioros 

saluda muy atantamanta a 1A Honorabia Emoajada <aal Canac* r 

tiana «1 honor do hacar rafarancxa A OU NotA 039, aai 5 a a 

maria dol aKo on curso, rslativa «1 nival do rsatncciûn 

anual y a la* dispooieionos do floxibilidad quo vimin a 

modificar ol Momorando do Entondimionto ontro ol Qobiarno d» 

Colombia y al Qobiarno do Canada ooOro la oxportacion da 

algunos toxtilaa al Canada, prorregado haota ol Zi aa 

dicioobro do 19f2. 

Al rospoeto, las autondados aa 

Colombia manifiootan su acoptaeidn do loo nivoloo propuoatos 

on la Nota 039 do osa Embajada, sin porjuicio do cualquxer 

eambio quo pudiora sor nagoeiado on la Ronda Uruguay para 

rogir ol eomorcio toxtil. 

El Miniotorio do Rolaeionas 

Cxtorieroo aprovoeha la oportunidad para roitorar a la 

Honorablo Embajada dol Canada las ssguridados do su mas «lia 

y distinguido considoraciûn. 

Santafé do Bogota. D.C.12 

^ ^ Baïâ V r^ataW^A^av^^a^waSm 

M M A M 

CXUMD. 



^CLASSIFIED 
(Office Translation) ^ C N CLASS»FIE 

VM/AE-OR 17747 

The Department of External Relatione preeenta ita 
respecta to the Honourable Canadian Embassy and has the honour to 
refer to its note 039, of March 5, of this year, relating to the 
annual level of restraint and the flexibility provisions which 
will modify the Memorandum of Understanding between the 
Government of Colombia and the Government of Canada regarding the 
Export of Certain Textiles to Canada, extended to the 31 December 
1992. 

In this regard, the Colombian Authorities agree to the 
levels proposed in the Embaasy Note 039, without prejudice to any 
change which could be negotiated in the Uruguay Round in regarda 
to controlling textile trade. 

The Department of External Relations would like to take 
this opportunity to re-iterate to the Canadian Embassy its 
highest and most distinguish consideretions. 

Santafe of Bogota, D.C. 12 Jun 1992 

TO THE HONOURABLE CANADIAN EMBASSY 
CITY. 



(ÊnrtzLdhm ^ntbzuï^o 

Nota No. 039 

La Embajada de Canada présenta su mas atento saiudo al 
Honorable Ministerio de Relaciones Extariores de la Repûbiica de 
Colombia y tiene e! honor de referirse a (a Nota VM/AE-OR 34257 ciel 
30 de diciembre de 1991, con et propôsito de prorrogar hasta el 31 de 
diciembre de 1992, ei Memorando de Entendimiento entre el Gobiemo 
de Colombia y el Gobiemo de Canada, relaàonado con la exportaaon 
de algunos textiles para ser importados a Canada. 

Las autoridades- canadienses proponen que el-nivel de 
restricciôn anuai sea aumentado en un 6 por ciento. E! nivel rie 
restriction para 1992 séria por lo tanto de 763,200 kilogramos. 

Ademâs, las autoridades canadienses proponen que el 
Memorando de Entendimiento sea modificado como se indica a 
continuaciôn, para incluir disposiciones .flexibles. 

Disposiciones de Flexibilidad. 

19. Después de notificar a las autoridades canadienses sobre i«is 
cantidades involucradas, las porciones de cualquier limite 
cuantitativo-establecido«n-el Anexo-1 que no sean utiiizadéis 
durante un pen'do de restricctôn pueden trasladarse y 
agregarse.,ai.. correspondiente limite cuantitativo para el 
siguiente periodo de restriction. S nivel de restricciôn para 
este ultimo periodo sera aumentado hasta un maximo de 10 
por ciento. 

20. "" Despùés de notificara lasButoridadescanadienses^ooreiéis 
cantidades involucradas, cuaiquier nivel de restricciôn pueoe 
ser aumentado hasta un maximo de 5 por ciento por una 
cantidad trastadada del nivel de restricciôn correspond len-e 
para el siguiente periodo de restricciôn. El nivel de restricciôn 
para cualquier periodo de restricciôn posterior sera reducico 
en una cantidad igual a la cantidad trastadada. 

21. No habrà ningûn traslado del periodo anterior disponible pat a 
ser aplicado en el primer periodo de restricciôn. Tampoco 
podrà haber transiado disponible del periodo posterior para 
aplicaciôn en el periodo de restricciôn final. 



, 2 

22. - No obstante lo anterior, las disposiciones sobre trasia.jos 
pueden utiitzarse comoinadamente solo hasta un maxime de! 
10 por ciento. 

El Articulo 19, Provisiones Rnales, del Memorando de 
Entendimiento séria numerado de nuevo como Articulo 23. 

Esta nota constituirà una modificaciôn al Memorando de 
Entendimiento. 

'La Embajada del Canada se vale de la oportunidaa para 
renovar al Honorable Ministerio de Relaoones Exteriores tas 
seguridades de su mâs alta y distinguida consideraciôn. 



. Extract from English Version r.f 

Canadian Brassy. Bogota. Note # 039 of s March 1999 

a . . . HAS THE HONOUR ro REFER ro NOTE VM/AE-OR 

34257 07 DECEMBER 30, 1991, AGREEING TO EXTEND THI MEMORANDUM 0T 

UNDOESTANDING BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA AND THE GOVERNMENT 

OF COLOMBIA RELATING TO THE EXPORT FROM COLOMBU OF CERTAIN 

TEXTILE PRODUCTS FOR IMPORT INTO CANAEA ro DECEMBER SI, 1392. 

3. "HE CANADIAN \UPHORiriES PROPOSE THAT THE ANNUAL RESTBAINT 

L?V*L BE INCREASED BT 6/6 PERCENT. THE 1592 RESTRAIN? LE7EL 

WOULD THEREFORE BE 763,2"? EGS. 

A. IN ADDITION THE CDS AUTHORITIES PROPOSE MOU BE AMENDED AS 

FOLLOWS TO INCLUDE FLEXIBILITY PROVISIONS: 

FLEXIBILITY PROVISIONS 

19. FOLLOWING NOTIFICATION TO THE CANADIAN AUTHORITIES OF 

THE QUANTITIES IN70L7ED, PORTIONS OF ANT QUANTITATIVE 

LIMIT SET OUT IN ANNEX I THAT ARE NOT USED DURINT A 

RESTRAINT PERIOD MAT BE CARRIED 07ER AND ADDED CO THE 

CORRESPONDING QUANTITATIVE LIMIT FOR THE FOLLOWING 

RESTRAINT PERIOD. THE RESTRAINT LB7EL FOR THE LATTER 

RESTRAINT PERIOD WILL BE INCREASED UP TO A MAXIMUM OF 

10/10 PERCENT. 

20. FOLLOWING NOTIFICATION TO THE CANADIAN AUTHORITIES OF 

QUANTITIES IN70L7ED, ANT RESTRAINT LE7EL MAY BE 

INCREASED UP TO A MAXIMUM OF 5/5 PERCENT 3T AN AMOUNT 

CARRIED FORWARD FROM THE CORRESPONDING RESTRAINT LE7EL 

TOH THI FOLLOWING RESTRAINT PERIOD. THE RESTRAINT 

LÏTIL FOR ANT SUCH FOLLOWING RESTRAINT PERIOD WILL 33 

REDUCED BT AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT SO CARRIED. 

file:///UPHORiriES


21. NO C\RRT-07ER WILL 3E AVAILULE FOR APPLICATION IN THT 

FIRST RESTRAIN? PERIOD. NO CARRT-FORWARD WILL 3S 

miLlBLE FOR APPLICATION IN THE FINAL RSS TRAIN Î 

PERIOD. 

22. NOTWITHSTANDING THE FOREGOING, THE CIRRT-OVER/CABRT-

FORW\RD PROVISIONS M\T BE USED IN COMBINATION ONLT UP 

PO A MAXIMUM OF 10 PERCENT. 

?. \RCICLE 19/19, FINAL PROVISIONS, OF MOU WOULD BE RE-NU.15ERED A 

ARTICL* 23/23. 

9. THIS NOTE SHALL CONSTITUTE AN AMENDMENT TO CHE MOU..." 

file:///RCICLE


92 10:49 © 5 7 1 3104509 CANADIAN EMBASSY E.VTOTT LGT LGP 2ou 

vn/AE-Cn 34257 

£1 flinisterio ce Relacicnes Extt'iores 

saluas muy aienumente a la nsnorasle E.-nPajaci oei C.naCi y 

tiens el nonor d» refsrirse a su atenta Nota No. 232, sel 16 

as septiemore de 1991, sobre la proouesta oe extender hasta 

•1 31 oe diciempre oe 1992 la vigencia del "Memor*noo ds 

Entendimiento entre el Gobierno oe Colomnia y el Gobisrno ae 

Canada en relacion con la excartacion ae Colamoia oe tigunos 

textiles y products-* textiles para importacion a Canaci". 

Aunoue ol volumen oe las export*.ciones 

de les prcauctos oojeto oe restrieciOn no causa 

desorganizacion del .-nercaoo canadiense, las autor icaoes 

colomûianas aceptan la solicitua eel Ilustraoo Gobierno de 

Canada de prorrogar el Memorando de Entendimiento hiista el 

31 de diciemore ae 1992, en la» termines de la meni:ionasa 

Nota No. 232, incluyeneo tasas oe crecimiento y prev:.siones 

de flexiciliaad. 

£1 riinisterio ae Relaciones Extt;riores 

ss vale oe la oportuniaao para -snovar a la Horo.-aoie 

Emoajaaa oe Canaaa las seguricaoes ce su mas Jilta y 

sistinguida consioeracion. 

Santafe ce Soçcta, D.C, 30 DlC S3* 

A LA HONORABLE 
EM2AJA DEL CANADA 
C:UDAD 



Extract from 

Canadian Emte&sgy., Bogota, Note # 232 of 16 September 1991 

"... and has the honour to refer to our note of March 1, 
1991, which proposed that the Memorandum of Understanding between 
the Government of Canada and the Government of Colombia relating to 
the export from Colombia of certain textiles and textile products 
for import into Canada (MOU) be extended to December 31, 1992. 

••Given the decision of the GATT Textiles Committee to 
extend the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles 
(MFA) until December 31, 1992, the expiry of the current MOU at the 
end of this year is causing considerable uncertainty in the textile 
industry in both Canada and Colombia. In order to minimize any 
uncertainty in trade in textiles between Colombia and Canada, and 
given the need to maintain protection for the domestic textile 
industry in Canada, Canadian authorities wish to re-iterate their 
proposal that the MOU governing our bilateral textile trade be 
extended for a period of one year, until December 31, 1992. This 
extension would apply to all terms and conditions contained in the 
current MOU. The extension will be without prejudice to any 
changes which may be negotiated in the Uruguay Round governing 
textile trade beyond 1991. 

"The Canadian authorities would appreciate an early 
response to this proposal...." 


